



# Your PDF Guides

You can read the recommendations in the user guide, the technical guide or the installation guide for BRAUN HC3050. You'll find the answers to all your questions on the BRAUN HC3050 in the user manual (information, specifications, safety advice, size, accessories, etc.). Detailed instructions for use are in the User's Guide.

**User manual BRAUN HC3050**  
**User guide BRAUN HC3050**  
**Operating instructions BRAUN HC3050**  
**Instructions for use BRAUN HC3050**  
**Instruction manual BRAUN HC3050**



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

### Manual abstract:

@ @ Wir wünschen Ihnen mit Ihrem neuen Braun Produkt viel Freude. @ @ @ @ @ • Kinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten dürfen dieses Gerät nicht benutzen, es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt. Wir empfehlen außerdem, das Gerät außer Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren sowie sicherzustellen, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. • Bei abgenommenem Distanzkamm darf das Schneidsystem nicht in die Haut gedrückt werden. Verletzungsgefahr! • Nur für den Hausgebrauch. Ölfläschchen Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Nicht verschlucken. Nicht im Auge anwenden. Restentleert entsorgen. Geräte-Beschreibung 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Großer Kammaufsatz 14 – 35 mm (nur HC 5050) Kleiner Kammaufsatz 3 – 24 mm Schneidsystem Schnittlängeneinstellung Ein-/Ausschalter mit Ladekontrollleuchte Steckerbuchse Spezialkabel Aufladen Die ideale Umgebungstemperatur für das Laden liegt zwischen 15 °C und 35 °C.

Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht längere Zeit Temperaturen über 50 °C aus. 4 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 4 04.09.12 11:04 • Das ausgeschaltete Gerät mit dem Spezialkabel (6) ans Netz anschließen.

• Bei der Erstladung oder wenn das Gerät einige Monate nicht benutzt wurde, das Gerät mindestens 8 Stunden laden. • Wenn das Gerät voll geladen ist, durch kabellosen Gebrauch wieder entladen. Danach wieder voll aufladen. Die maximale Akku-Kapazität wird erst nach mehreren Lade-/Entladevorgängen erreicht. • Voll geladen kann das Gerät ca.

40 Minuten kabellos betrieben werden, abhängig vom Haartyp, der geschnitten wird. • Wenn die Akku-Einheit leer ist, kann der Haarschneider auch direkt über das Spezialkabel betrieben werden. Kontrollleuchte Die Kontrollleuchte im Ein-/Ausschalter (4) zeigt den Ladezustand an. Während des Ladens leuchtet das Symbol im Ein-/Ausschalter dauerhaft grün. Ist der Akku voll geladen, erlischt es. Allgemeine Informationen zum Haarschneiden • Das Haar sollte sauber, gut gekämmt, entwirrt und trocken sein. • Wenn Sie das Haarschneiden noch nicht gewöhnt sind, beginnen Sie mit einer längeren Einstellung der Schnittstufe und reduzieren Sie sie später. So schneiden Sie das Haar nicht versehentlich kürzer als gewünscht. • Führen Sie langsame und kontrollierte Bewegungen aus; zwingen Sie den Haarschneider nicht schneller durch das Haar, als das Gerät schneiden kann. • Schütteln oder pusten Sie zwischendurch die Haare vom Gerät.

Wenn sich der Distanzkamm mit Haaren zusetzt, sollten Sie sie entfernen. • Um Ihren Fortschritt während des Schneidens zu kontrollieren, sollten Sie das Haar hin und wieder in die Richtung der gewünschten Frisur kämmen. Haarschneiden Schneiden mit Kammaufsatz • Setzen Sie den Kammaufsatz (1a/1b) auf das ausgeschaltete Gerät. • Drücken Sie die Schnittlängeneinstellung (3) und schieben Sie den Kammaufsatz bis zur gewünschten Schnittlänge nach oben. Mögliche Längeneinstellungen in mm: Großer Kammaufsatz (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Kleiner Kammaufsatz (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken des Ein-/Ausschalters (4) ein und schneiden Sie das Haar auf die gewünschte Länge. 5

92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 5 04.09.12 11:04 Schneiden ohne Kammaufsatz • Nehmen Sie den Kammaufsatz ab. • Drücken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter (4), um mit dem Schneiden zu beginnen.

• Führen Sie das Gerät ausschließlich parallel zur Haut (A). Führen Sie es langsam und vorsichtig gegen die Haarwuchsrichtung. • Nur zum Konturenschneiden das Schneidsystem genau senkrecht aufsetzen (B). • Das Gerät auf keinen Fall kippen, solange es die Haut berührt (C). • Vermeiden Sie ruckartige Bewegungen.

Reinigen Das Gerät ist geeignet zur Reinigung unter fließendem Wasser. Achtung: Das Gerät ist vom Anschlusskabel zu trennen, bevor es mit Wasser gereinigt wird. Durch regelmäßiges Reinigen erhalten Sie eine optimale Schneidleistung. Reinigung mit Bürstchen • Das Gerät ausschalten. Mit dem Daumen von vorne gegen das Schneidsystem drücken und öffnen.

Es öffnet sich ca. 45° und kann auch abgenommen werden. • Mit der Bürste das Schneidsystem und das innere Gehäuse reinigen. Reinigen mit Wasser • Das Gerät ausschalten. Kopf und das Schneidsystem unter warmes, fließendes Wasser halten. Sie können auch das geöffnete Schneidsystem abwaschen. So halten Sie Ihr Gerät in Bestform Um eine optimale Funktion des Schneidsystems zu gewährleisten, muss es nach jedem Gebrauch mit Leichtmaschinenöl geölt werden, speziell nach dem Reinigen mit Wasser (D). Akku-Pflege Um die maximale Kapazität der Akkus zu erhalten, sollte das Gerät ca. alle sechs Monate durch Gebrauch vollständig entladen werden. Danach das Gerät wieder voll aufladen.

6 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 6 04.09.12 11:04 Umweltschutz Dieses Gerät enthält Akkus. Im Sinne des Umweltschutzes darf dieses Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Die Entsorgung kann über den Braun Kundendienst oder lokal verfügbare Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme erfolgen. Änderungen vorbehalten. Elektrische Angaben siehe Bedruckung auf dem Spezialkabel. Garantie Als Hersteller übernehmen wir für dieses Gerät – nach Wahl des Käufers zusätzlich zu den gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsansprüchen gegen den Verkäufer – eine Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Innerhalb dieser Garantiezeit beseitigen wir nach unserer Wahl durch Reparatur oder Austausch des Gerätes unentgeltlich alle Mängel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern beruhen.

Die Garantie kann in allen Ländern in Anspruch genommen werden, in denen dieses Braun Gerät von uns autorisiert verkauft wird. Von der Garantie sind ausgenommen: Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, normaler Verschleiß und Verbrauch sowie Mängel, die den Wert oder die Gebrauchstauglichkeit des Gerätes nur unerheblich beeinflussen. Bei Eingriffen durch nicht von uns autorisierte Braun Kundendienstpartner sowie bei Verwendung anderer als Original Braun Ersatzteile erlischt die Garantie. Im Garantiefall senden Sie das Gerät mit Kaufbeleg bitte an einen autorisierten Braun Kundendienstpartner.

Die Anschrift finden Sie unter [www.service.braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com)

oder können Sie kostenlos unter 00800/27 28 64 63 erfragen. 7 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 7 04.09.12 11:04 English Our products are designed to meet the highest standards of quality, functionality and design.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

[HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

We hope you entirely enjoy your new Braun product. **Warning** • The appliance is provided with a special cord set (6) with an integrated Safety Extra Low Voltage power supply. Do not exchange or manipulate any part of it. Otherwise there is a risk of electric shock. • Never use the appliance with a damaged cutting system or damaged special cord set. • This appliance is not intended for use by children or persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, unless they are given supervision by a person responsible for their safety. In general, we recommend that you keep the appliance out of reach of children. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• When the distance comb is removed, the cutting system should not be pressed into the skin. Risk of injury! • For household use only. Oil bottle Keep out of reach of children. Do not swallow. Do not apply to eyes. Dispose of properly when empty. Description 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Long hair clipping comb 14 – 35 mm (HC 5050 only) Short hair clipping comb 3 – 24 mm Cutting system Length selector On/off switch with charge indicator Cord socket Special cord set Charging The best environmental temperature for charging is between 15 °C and 35 °C. Do not expose the appliance to temperatures higher than 50 °C for extended periods of time. 8 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 8 04.

09.12 11:04 • Using the special cord set (6), connect the appliance to an electrical outlet with the motor switched off. • When charging for the first time or when the appliance is not used for a few months, leave the appliance to charge continuously for at least 8 hours. • Once the appliance is completely charged, discharge it (until empty) through normal use. Then recharge to full capacity.

Maximum capacity will only be reached after several charging/discharging cycles. • A full charge provides at least 40 minutes of cordless operating time. This may vary depending on the hair you are trimming. • If the rechargeable batteries are discharged, you may also use the appliance by connecting to an electrical outlet via the special cord set. Charge indicator The charge indicator integrated in the on/off switch (4) shows the charging status of the batteries. During charging the symbol in the on/off switch lights up permanently green. When the battery is fully charged, the charge indicator turns off. General hair cutting information • The hair should be clean, well combed, tangle-free and dry. • If you are not used to clipping hair, begin with a higher setting and then reduce the setting to avoid cutting more hair than desired. • Use a slow and controlled movement. Do not force the clipper through the hair faster than the clipper can cut it. • In between, shake or blow off the hair from the clipper. If too much hair is caught in the distance comb, remove it. • To control your progress during clipping, regularly comb the hair in the style desired. Hair cutting Hair cutting with hair clipping comb • Place the hair clipping comb (1a/1b) on the appliance with the appliance turned off.

• Press the length selector (3) and slide the hair comb up to your desired hair length. Possible length settings (mm): Long hair clipping comb (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Short hair clipping comb (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 9 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 9 04.09.12 11:04 • Turn the appliance on by pressing the on/off switch (4) and cut hair to the desired length. Hair cutting without hair clipping comb • Remove the clipping comb. • To start clipping, turn the appliance on by pressing the on/off switch (4). • Move the cutting system only in a parallel position to the skin (A, cutting hair). Slowly and carefully move the appliance against the direction of hair growth. • Only when trimming contours the cutting system should be positioned vertically (B, trimming).

• Make sure you do not tilt the appliance while it is touching the skin (C). • Avoid jerky movements while cutting. Cleaning The appliance is suitable for cleaning under running tap water. Warning: Detach the appliance from the power supply before cleur de longueur de coupe Bouton marche/arrêt avec indicateur de charge Prise électrique Cordon d'alimentation Mise en charge de l'appareil La température environnante optimale pour la mise en charge de l'appareil se situe entre 15 et 35 °C. Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des températures supérieures à 50 °C trop longtemps.

• A l'aide du cordon d'alimentation (6), branchez l'appareil en position arrêt sur une prise de courant. 12 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 12 04.09.12 11:04 • Lors de la première mise en charge ou lorsque l'appareil n'a pas été utilisé pendant plusieurs mois, laissez l'appareil charger en continu pendant au moins 8 heures.

• Une fois que l'appareil est complètement chargé, utilisez-le normalement jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement déchargé. Puis le recharger complètement. La capacité maximum de la batterie ne sera atteinte qu'après plusieurs cycles de charge/décharge. • Après une charge complète, l'autonomie de l'appareil est de 40 minutes minimum. Cette autonomie varie toutefois selon les poils que vous souhaitez tondre. • Si les batteries rechargeables sont déchargées, vous pouvez aussi utiliser l'appareil en le branchant à une prise électrique via le cordon d'alimentation. Témoin lumineux de charge Le témoin lumineux intégré dans le bouton marche/arrêt (4) indique l'état de charge de la batterie. Lorsque l'appareil est en charge, le symbole vert sur le bouton marche/arrêt s'éclaire en permanence. Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, le témoin lumineux s'éteint. Information générale sur la coupe de cheveux • Les cheveux doivent être propres, bien peignés, démêlés et secs.

• Si vous n'êtes pas habitué à couper vos cheveux, commencez par un réglage de la plus haute coupe, puis diminuez-le ensuite pour éviter de couper plus que ce que vous ne le souhaiteriez. • Adoptez un mouvement lent et contrôlé. Ne forcez pas l'appareil à couper plus vite que ce qu'il lui est possible de faire. • De temps en temps, secouez ou soufflez sur le sabot pour évacuer les cheveux. Si trop de cheveux s'accumulent dans le sabot, retirez-le et videz-le. • Pour contrôler votre avancée dans la coupe, peigner régulièrement vos cheveux selon le style désiré.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

[HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

Coupe de cheveux Coupe de cheveux avec sabot spécial • Positionnez le sabot (1a/1b) sur l'appareil lorsque celui-ci est éteint. • Appuyez sur le sélecteur de longueur (3) et glissez le sabot en fonction de la longueur de cheveux désirée. Longueurs réglables possibles (mm): 13 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 13 04.

09.12 11:04 Sabot spécial cheveux longs (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Sabot spécial cheveux courts (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt (4) et coupez selon la longueur désirée. Coupe de cheveux sans sabot spécial • Enlevez le sabot. • Pour commencer à tondre, allumez l'appareil en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt (4). • Déplacez le bloc de coupe dans un mouvement parallèle à la peau uniquement (A, coupe des cheveux).

Déplacez lentement et précautionneusement l'appareil dans le sens inverse de la direction de pousse du poil. • Le bloc de coupe doit être positionné verticalement lors de la tonte des contours seulement (B, tonte). • Assurez-vous que vous n'inclinez pas l'appareil lorsque celui-ci touche votre peau (C). • Évitez les mouvements saccadés pendant la coupe. Nettoyage L'appareil peut être nettoyé à l'eau du robinet.

Attention: Débranchez l'appareil de la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer à l'eau. Un nettoyage régulier garantit une performance de rasage optimale. Nettoyage à la brosse • Arrêtez l'appareil. Repoussez avec votre pouce le bloc de coupe pour le dégrafer. Il s'ouvre à environ 45°. • Utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer les tondeuses ainsi que l'arrière du bloc de coupe (et l'espace entre le boîtier). Nettoyage à l'eau • Arrêtez l'appareil puis rincez la tête et les tondeuses à l'eau chaude courante. Vous pouvez également rincer le bloc de coupe lorsqu'il est ouvert. Gardez votre appareil en bon état Pour que le bloc de coupe continue à fonctionner correctement, huilez-le avec de l'huile de machine légère (D) après chaque utilisation, tout particulièrement lorsque vous le nettoyez à l'eau courante. 14 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.

indd 14 04.09.12 11:04 Entretien des batteries Afin de conserver la capacité maximum des batteries rechargeables, l'appareil doit être complètement déchargé en opération tous les 6 mois environ. Puis rechargez-le à sa pleine capacité. Respect de l'environnement Ce produit contient des batteries rechargeables. Afin de protéger l'environnement, ne jamais jeter l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères à la fin de sa durée de vie. Le remettre à un centre service agréé Braun ou le déposer dans des sites de récupération appropriés conformément aux réglementations locales ou nationales en vigueur. Sujet à toute modification sans préavis. Pour les spécifications électriques, veuillez vous reporter aux indications situées sur le câble d'alimentation. Garantie Nous accordons une garantie de 2 ans sur ce produit, à partir de la date d'achat.

Pendant la durée de la garantie, Braun prendra gratuitement à sa charge la réparation des vices de fabrication ou de matière en se réservant le droit de décider si certaines pièces doivent être réparées ou si l'appareil lui-même doit être échangé. Cette garantie s'étend à tous les pays où cet appareil est commercialisé par Braun ou son distributeur exclusif. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : les dommages occasionnés par une utilisation inadéquate et l'usure normale. Cette garantie devient caduque si des réparations ont été effectuées par des personnes non agréées par Braun et si des pièces de rechange ne provenant pas de Braun ont été utilisées. Pour toute réclamation intervenant pendant la période de garantie, retournez ou rappelez l'appareil ainsi que l'attestation de garantie à votre revendeur ou à un Centre Service Agréé Braun.

Appelez au 0 800 944 802 (ou se référez à <http://www.service.braun.com>) pour connaître le Centre Service Agréé Braun le plus proche de chez vous. Clause spéciale pour la France Outre la garantie contractuelle exposée ci-dessus, nos clients bénéficient de la garantie légale des vices cachés prévue aux articles 1641 et suivants du Code civil.

15 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 15 04.09.12 11:04 Español Nuestros productos han sido diseñados para satisfacer los más altos estándares de calidad, funcionalidad y diseño. Confiamos en que Vd. disfrute plenamente de su nuevo producto Braun. Advertencia • Este cortapelos se acompaña de un cable especial (6) con una fuente de alimentación integrada de Seguridad y Voltaje Extra Bajo. Para evitar riesgos de shock eléctrico, no sustituya ni manipule parte alguna del mismo. • No utilice el cortapelos si el sistema de corte o el cable especial presentan daños. • El cortapelos no está pensado para ser empleado por niños o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, salvo bajo la supervisión de la persona responsable de su seguridad.

Como norma general, recomendamos que el aparato se mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños. Los niños deberán estar vigilados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el cortapelos. • Cuando se retire el peine, no deberá apoyarse el sistema de corte sobre la piel. ¡Existe riesgo de lesiones! • Exclusivamente para uso doméstico. Botella de aceite Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. No ingerir. No aplicar en los ojos. Una vez vacía, deposítela en el contenedor adecuado. Descripción 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Peine para pelo largo 14-35 mm (HC 5050 sólo) Peine para pelo corto 3-24 mm Sistema de corte Selector de longitud de corte Interruptor de encendido con indicador de carga Conexión para el cable Cable especial Carga La temperatura ambiental ideal para la carga se sitúa entre 15 °C y 35 °C. No exponga el cortapelos a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C durante períodos prolongados de tiempo.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

[HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

16 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 16 04.09.12 11:04 • Por medio del cable especial (6) y con el motor apagado, conecte el cortapelos a una toma de corriente. • Cuando se cargue el cortapelos por primera vez, o cuando éste haya permanecido sin usar por espacio de varios meses, deje que el cortapelos se cargue sin interrupciones durante, al menos, 8 horas.

• Una vez que el cortapelos se encuentre a plena carga, descargue la batería (por completo) mediante el uso normal del mismo. Vuelva a realizar una carga completa. La capacidad máxima de la batería sólo se alcanzará tras varios ciclos de carga/descarga. • Una carga completa proporciona un mínimo de 40 minutos de funcionamiento sin cable. Este tiempo podrá variar en función de la densidad del cabello que se corte.

• Cuando las baterías recargables se encuentren descargadas, podrá seguir usando el cortapelos conectado a una toma de corriente por medio del cable especial. Indicador de carga El indicador de carga integrado en el interruptor (4) muestra el nivel de carga de las baterías. Durante el proceso de carga, el símbolo del interruptor permanecerá iluminado en verde. Cuando la batería se encuentre plenamente cargada, el indicador se apagará. Información general sobre el corte de pelo • El pelo debe estar limpio, bien peinado, seco y sin enredos. • Si no tiene costumbre de usar un cortapelos, comience con una longitud mayor y vaya reduciéndola poco a poco, para no cortar más pelo del deseado. • Realice movimientos lentos y controlados. No fuerce el cortapelos más deprisa de lo que éste puede cortar el pelo. • Cada tanto, sacuda o sople el cabello del cortapelos. Si se acumula demasiado pelo en el peine, retire éste.

• Para controlar el progreso del corte de pelo, peine frecuentemente el pelo en el estilo deseado. Cortar el pelo Cortar el pelo con el peine • Con el motor apagado, inserte el peine (1a/1b) en el cortapelos. 17 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 17 04.09.12 11:04 • Presione el selector de longitud (3) y deslice el peine hasta la longitud deseada para el cabello. Longitudes posibles (mm): Peine para pelo largo (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Peine para pelo corto (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Encienda el cortapelos presionando el interruptor (4) y corte el pelo hasta la longitud deseada. Cortar el pelo sin el peine • Retire el peine. • Para empezar a cortar, encienda el cortapelos presionando el interruptor (4). • Desplace el sistema de corte únicamente en paralelo a la piel (A, cortar el pelo).

Lenta y cuidadosamente desplace el cortapelos en dirección contraria a la del crecimiento del cabello. • Sólo cuando se proceda a definir los contornos podrá ponerse el sistema de corte en posición vertical (B, recortar). • Asegúrese de no inclinar el cortapelos cuando éste se encuentre en contacto con la piel (C). • Evite realizar movimientos bruscos cuando corte el pelo. Limpieza El cortapelos puede limpiarse bajo el agua del grifo.

Atención: desconecte el cortapelos de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarlo con agua. Una limpieza regular asegura un mejor rendimiento del cortapelos. Limpieza con el cepillo • Apague el cortapelos. Abra el sistema de corte, presionando con el pulgar contra el recortador desde la parte frontal. El sistema se abre unos 45°.

• Con el cepillo, limpie el recortador y el espacio detrás de éste (en el interior de la carcasa). Limpieza con agua • Apague el cortapelos y enjuague el cabezal y el recortador bajo el agua templada del grifo. También puede enjuagar el sistema de corte una vez abierto. Cómo mantener el cortapelos en perfecto estado Para mantener el sistema de corte funcionando adecuadamente, lubríquelo con aceite ligero de máquina (D) después de cada uso, y en especial después de limpiarlo bajo el agua del grifo. 18 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 18 04.09.12 11:04 Cómo conservar las baterías A fin de mantener la capacidad óptima de las baterías recargables, el cortapelos deberá quedar totalmente descargado (mediante su uso) una vez cada 6 meses, aproximadamente. Después proceda a recargar por completo el cortapelos. Declaración medioambiental Este producto incluye baterías recargables.

A fin de proteger el medioambiente, al final de su vida útil no deposite el producto junto con los residuos domésticos. Deposite el producto en un Centro de Servicio Braun o en los puntos de recogida dispuestos en su país de residencia. Sujeto a modificación sin previo aviso. Para las especificaciones eléctricas, consulte la información impresa sobre el cable especial. Garantía Braun concede a este producto 2 años de garantía a partir de la fecha de compra. Dentro del periodo de garantía, subsanaremos, sin cargo alguno, cualquier defecto del aparato imputable tanto a los materiales como a la fabricación, ya sea reparando, sustituyendo piezas, o facilitando un aparato nuevo según nuestro criterio. La garantía no ampara averías por uso indebido, funcionamiento a distinto voltaje del indicado, conexión a un enchufe inadecuado, rotura, desgaste normal por el uso que causen defectos o una disminución en el valor o funcionamiento del producto. La garantía perderá su efecto en caso de ser efectuadas reparaciones por personas no autorizadas, o si no son utilizados recambios originales de Braun. La garantía solamente tendrá validez si la fecha de compra es confirmada mediante la factura o el albarán de compra correspondiente. Esta garantía tiene validez en todos los países donde este producto sea distribuido por Braun o por un distribuidor asignado por Braun. En caso de reclamación bajo esta garantía, diríjase al Servicio de Asistencia Técnica de Braun más cercano: [www.service.braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com). Solo para España Servicio al consumidor: Para localizar a su Servicio Braun más cercano o en el caso de que tenga Vd.

alguna duda referente al funcionamiento de este producto, le rogamos contacte con el teléfono de este servicio 901 11 61 84. 19

92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 19 04.09.12 11:04 Português Os nossos produtos foram concebidos para alcançar os mais elevados padrões de qualidade, funcionalidade e design.

Esperamos que desfrute ao máximo do seu novo produto Braun. Aviso • O aparelho vem equipado com um cabo de alimentação especial (6) e um transformador de baixa voltagem integrado. Não substitua, troque ou manipule qualquer peça do aparelho; se o fizer, poderá correr o risco de sofrer um choque elétrico.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](#)

[HC3050 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

• Nunca utilize o aparelho se o sistema de corte ou o cabo de ligação estiverem danificados. • Este aparelho não foi concebido para ser usado por crianças ou por pessoas com capacidades mentais ou físicas reduzidas, sem estarem sob a supervisão de alguém responsável pela sua segurança. Em geral, recomendamos que mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das crianças. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas de modo a garantir que não brincom com o aparelho. • Sempre que o pente distanciador não esteja colocado, o sistema de corte não deve ser pressionado contra a pele. Risco de lesão! • Apenas para utilização doméstica. Frasco de óleo Manter fora do alcance das crianças.

Não ingerir. Não aplicar nos olhos. Quando o frasco estiver vazio, deite-o fora no local adequado para o efeito. Descrição 1a Pente aparador para cabelo comprido 14 – 35 mm (apenas para o modelo HC 5050) 1b Pente aparador para cabelo curto 3 – 24 mm 2 Sistema de corte 3 Seletor de comprimento 4 Botão de ligar/desligar com indicador de nível de carga 5 Ficha de alimentação 6 Cabo de alimentação Carregamento A temperatura ambiente ideal para carregar o aparelho é de 15 °C a 35 °C. Não exponha o aparelho a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C por largos períodos de tempo. 20 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 20 04.09.12 11:04 • Use o cabo de alimentação (6) para ligar o aparelho a uma tomada elétrica com o motor desligado.

• Ao carregar pela primeira vez ou quando o aparelho não tiver sido usado durante alguns meses, deixe o aparelho carregar continuamente durante, pelo menos, 8 horas.

• Quando o aparelho se encontrar totalmente carregado, deixe descarregar normalmente através do uso. Depois, volte a carregá-lo até à sua capacidade máxima. A capacidade máxima da bateria só será atingida após vários ciclos de carregamento/descarregamento. • Uma bateria com máxima capacidade de carga permite uma utilização durante 40 minutos sem ter o aparelho ligado a corrente, dependendo do tamanho do cabelo. • Se as baterias estiverem descarregadas, também poderá utilizar o aparelho, ligando-o a uma tomada elétrica com o cabo de alimentação.

Indicador de nível de carga O indicador de nível de carga integrado no botão de ligar/desligar (4) indica o estado das baterias. Durante o carregamento, o símbolo no botão de ligar/desligar mantém-se permanentemente verde. Quando a bateria se encontrar totalmente carregada, o indicador de nível de carga desliga-se. Informações gerais para cortar o cabelo • O cabelo deverá estar limpo, bem penteado, desembaraçado e seco. • Se não está habituado a cortar o cabelo, comece com uma definição de comprimento maior e depois reduza até ao comprimento de cabelo desejado, para evitar cortar mais que o desejado.

• Faça movimentos lentos e controlados. Não force o aparelho contra o cabelo, mais rápido que a sua própria velocidade de corte. • Nos intervalos, sacuda ou sobre os cabelos do aparelho. Se houver uma grande acumulação de cabelos no pente, remova-os. • Para controlar o tamanho do corte, penteie regularmente o cabelo no estilo pretendido. Cortar o cabelo Cortar o cabelo com o pente aparador • Coloque o pente aparador (1a/1b) no aparelho, com o aparelho desligado. • Para selecionar o comprimento desejado, prima o seletor de comprimento (3) e deslize o pente aparador para cima. Definições de comprimentos de corte possíveis (mm): 21 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 21 04.09.

12 11:04 Pente aparador para cabelo comprido (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Pente aparador para cabelo curto (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Para ligar o aparelho, prima o botão de ligar/desligar (4) e corte o cabelo no comprimento desejado. Cortar o cabelo sem o pente aparador • Retire o pente aparador. • Para começar a cortar e ligar o aparelho, prima o botão de ligar/desligar (4). • Mova apenas o sistema de corte paralelamente à pele (A, cortar). Desloque o aparelho lenta e cuidadosamente na direção contrária à do crescimento do cabelo. • O sistema de corte deve ser posicionado verticalmente (B, aparar) apenas quando aparar os contornos. • Não incline o aparelho enquanto este estiver em contacto com a pele (C). • Evite fazer movimentos bruscos enquanto corta o cabelo. Limpeza O aparelho pode ser lavado sob água corrente. Aviso: Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o limpar com água.

Uma limpeza regular assegura um melhor desempenho do aparelho aparador. Limpeza com a escova • Desligue o aparelho. Para abrir o sistema de corte, pressione o polegar contra o aparador na parte frontal; abre aproximadamente num ângulo de 45°. • Com a escova, limpe os acessórios aparadores e a área por trás do aparador (parte interna do corpo do aparelho). Limpeza com água • Desligue o aparelho e passe a cabeça e os acessórios aparadores por água morna corrente.

Também pode passar o sistema de corte aberto por água. Manter o seu aparelho em ótimo estado Por forma a manter o sistema de corte a funcionar corretamente, coloque uma gota de óleo de máquina após cada utilização (D), em especial se tem por hábito limpar o aparelho com água. 22 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 22 04.09.

12 11:04 Preservar as baterias Para manter a capacidade ótima das baterias recarregáveis, o aparelho tem que ser descarregado por completo (através da utilização) de 6 em 6 meses aproximadamente. Em seguida, recarregue o aparelho até à sua capacidade máxima. Aviso ambiental Este produto contém baterias recarregáveis. Com o objetivo de proteger o meio ambiente, não deite o produto no lixo doméstico no final da sua vida útil. Poderá entregá-lo num Centro de Assistência Braun ou num dos pontos de recolha ou reciclagem previstos para esse fim, de acordo com a legislação local ou nacional. Sujeito a alterações sem aviso prévio. Para verificar as especificações elétricas, consulte a informação impressa no cabo de alimentação. Garantia Os nossos produtos dispõem de uma garantia de 2 anos a partir da data de compra.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](#)

[HC3050 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

Qualquer defeito do aparelho imputável, quer aos materiais, quer ao fabrico, que torne necessário reparar, substituir peças ou trocar de aparelho dentro de período de garantia não terá custos adicionais. A garantia não cobre avarias por utilização indevida, funcionamento a voltagem diferente da indicada, ligação a uma tomada de corrente eléctrica incorrecta, ruptura, desgaste normal por utilização que causem defeitos ou diminuição da qualidade de funcionamento do produto.

A garantia perderá o seu efeito no caso de serem efectuadas reparações por pessoas não autorizadas ou se não forem utilizados acessórios originais Braun. A garantia só é válida se a data de compra for confirmada pela apresentação da factura ou documento de compra correspondente. Esta garantia é válida para todos os países onde este produto seja distribuído pela Braun ou por um distribuidor Braun autorizado. No caso de reclamação ao abrigo de garantia, dirija-se ao Serviço de Assistência Técnica Oficial Braun mais próximo: [www.service.braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com). Só para Portugal Apoio ao consumidor: Para localizar o seu Serviço Braun mais próximo, no caso de surgir alguma dúvida relativamente ao funcionamento deste produto, contacte-nos por favor pelo telefone 808 20 00 33. 23 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 23 04.

09.12 11:04 Italiano I nostri prodotti sono progettati per soddisfare gli standard più elevati in termini di qualità, funzionalità e design. Ci auguriamo che l'apparecchio Braun soddisfi appieno le vostre esigenze. Avvertenza • L'apparecchio è dotato di un cavo di alimentazione speciale (6), che ha un sistema integrato di sicurezza a basso voltaggio. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, non cercare di sostituire o manipolare nessuna parte del prodotto. • Non utilizzare mai l'apparecchio utilizzando una lamina/blocco coltelli o il cavo di alimentazione danneggiati. • Questo elettrodomestico non è stato progettato per essere utilizzato da bambini o da persone con capacità fisiche o mentali ridotte, senza la supervisione di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza. In generale si consiglia di tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini. I bambini dovrebbero essere controllati per assicurarsi che non giochino con l'apparecchio. • Una volta rimosso il pettine distanziatore, il sistema di taglio non dovrebbe essere premuto sulla pelle. C'è il rischio di lesioni. • Solo per uso domestico. Olio per la manutenzione Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non ingerire. Non applicare sugli occhi. Smaltirlo in modo adeguato una volta vuoto. Descrizione 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Accessorio per capelli lunghi 14 – 35 mm (solo HC 5050) Accessorio per capelli corti 3 – 24 mm Sistema di taglio Sistema per selezionare la lunghezza di taglio Interruttore acceso/spento con indicatore di carica Presa per il cavo Cavo speciale di alimentazione Ricarica La migliore temperatura ambientale per la ricarica è compresa tra 15 °C e 35 °C. Non esporre l'apparecchio a temperature superiori ai 50 °C per un periodo di tempo prolungato. • Utilizzando il cavo di alimentazione speciale (6), collegare l'apparecchio a una presa elettrica a motore spento. 24 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.

indd 24 04.09.12 11:04 • Quando si carica l'apparecchio per la prima volta o se il dispositivo non è stato utilizzato per alcuni mesi, lasciare l'apparecchio in carica per almeno 8 ore. • A ricarica completa, utilizzarlo normalmente fino a quando la batteria non sarà scarica. In quel caso effettuare una nuova ricarica completa. La capacità massima verrà raggiunta solo dopo diversi cicli di ricarica/scaricamento. • Una ricarica completa fornisce almeno 40 minuti di funzionamento in modalità cordless. La durata può variare a seconda dei capelli trattati. • Se le batterie ricaricabili sono scariche, è possibile utilizzare l'apparecchio anche collegandolo a una presa elettrica con il cavo speciale di alimentazione. Indicatore batteria L'indicatore della batteria integrato sul sistema acceso/spento (4) mostra lo stato di carica della batteria.

Durante la carica il simbolo sull'interruttore lampeggia verde fisso. Quando la ricarica della batteria è completa, l'indicatore si spegne. Informazioni generali sul taglio dei capelli • I capelli devono essere puliti, ben pettinati, privi di nodi e asciutti. • Se non avete mai utilizzato un tagliacapelli, iniziare con l'impostazione più lunga per poi ridurla per evitare di tagliare più di quanto desiderato. • Usare movimenti lenti e controllati. Non forzare il tagliacapelli tra i capelli per tagliarli a una velocità superiore. • Tra una passata e l'altra eliminare i capelli dal tagliacapelli. Se sono presenti troppi capelli sul pettine, rimuoverlo. • Per controllare i progressi durante il taglio, pettinare regolarmente i capelli dandogli la forma desiderata. Taglio dei capelli Con l'accessorio pettine per i capelli • Inserire l'accessorio pettine (1a/1b) sull'apparecchio quando è spento.

• Premere il selettore di lunghezza (3) e far scorrere il pettine fino alla lunghezza desiderata dei capelli. Possibili impostazioni della lunghezza (mm): Accessorio pettine capelli lunghi (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Accessorio pettine capelli corti (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 25 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 25 04.09.12 11:04 • Accendere l'apparecchio premendo l'interruttore on/off (4) e tagliare i capelli della lunghezza desiderata. Taglio dei capelli senza l'accessorio pettine • Rimuovere l'accessorio pettine. • Per iniziare a tagliare, accendere l'apparecchio premendo l'interruttore acceso/spento (4). • Spostare il sistema di taglio solo in posizione parallela alla pelle (A, taglio capelli). Spostare l'apparecchio lentamente e con cura in direzione contraria alla crescita dei capelli. • Solo quando bisogna tagliare sui contorni il sistema di taglio dovrebbe essere tenuto in posizione verticale (B, regolazione).

• Assicurarsi di non inclinare l'apparecchio quando è a contatto con la pelle (C). • Evitare movimenti improvvisi durante il taglio. Pulizia L'apparecchio può essere pulito con acqua corrente. Avvertenza: staccare l'apparecchio dall'alimentatore prima di pulirlo con acqua. La pulizia regolare garantisce prestazioni migliori. Pulizia con la spazzola • Spegner l'apparecchio. Aprire il sistema di taglio premendo con il pollice sul trimmer dal davanti.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)  
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

Si aprirà di circa 45°. • Utilizzando la spazzola per pulire il trimmer e gli interspazi (all'interno dell'alloggiamento). Pulizia con acqua • Spegner  
l'apparecchio e sciacquare la testina e il trimmer sotto l'acqua tiepida.

È anche possibile sciacquare il sistema di taglio aperto. Per mantenere l'apparecchio in condizioni ottimali Per far sì che il sistema di taglio funzioni in modo  
corretto, oliare con olio macchina leggero dopo ogni uso (D), specialmente quando lo si pulisce sotto l'acqua. Conservazione delle batterie Per conservare la  
capacità ottimale delle batterie ricaricabili, l'apparecchio deve essere completamente scaricato (dopo il funzionamento) all'incirca ogni 6 mesi. Ricaricare  
quindi l'apparecchio completamente. 26 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.

indd 26 04.09.12 11:04 Avvertenza ambientale Questo prodotto contiene batterie ricaricabili. Per proteggere l'ambiente, non gettare il prodotto tra i rifiuti  
alla fine del suo ciclo di vita. Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato presso un centro di assistenza Braun o presso i punti di raccolta del proprio Paese.

Soggetto a modifica senza preavviso. Per le specifiche elettriche, consultare la stampa sul cavo speciale di alimentazione. Garanzia Braun fornisce una  
garanzia valevole per la durata di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto. Nel periodo di garanzia verranno eliminati, gratuitamente, i guasti dell'apparecchio  
conseguenti a difetti di fabbrica o di materiali, sia riparando il prodotto sia sostituendo, se necessario, l'intero apparecchio. Tale garanzia non copre: danni  
derivanti dall'uso improprio del prodotto, la normale usura conseguente al funzionamento dello stesso, i difetti che hanno un effetto trascurabile sul valore o  
sul funzionamento dell'apparecchio. La garanzia decade se vengono effettuate riparazioni da soggetti non autorizzati o con parti non originali Braun. Per  
accedere al servizio durante il periodo di garanzia, è necessario consegnare o far pervenire il prodotto integro, insieme allo scontrino di acquisto, ad un  
centro di assistenza autorizzato Braun. Contattare [www.service.braun](http://www.service.braun).

com o il numero 02/6678623 per avere informazioni sul Centro di assistenza autorizzato Braun più vicino. 27 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 27  
04.09.12 11:04 Nederlands Onze producten zijn ontwikkeld om te voldoen aan de hoogste kwaliteitseisen, functionaliteit en ontwerp. We hopen dat u ten volle  
zult genieten van uw nieuwe product van Braun. Waarschuwing • Het apparaat is uitgerust met een speciale snoerset (6) met een geïntegreerde extra lage  
voltage veiligheidsstekker. Vervang deze niet en voer er geen reparaties aan uit om het risico op een elektrische shock te vermijden. • Gebruik dit apparaat  
nooit als het scheersysteem of de speciale snoerset beschadigd zijn. • Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om gebruikt te worden door kinderen of personen met  
verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, tenzij ze voor hun eigen veiligheid onder supervisie staan van een verantwoordelijk persoon.

Over het algemeen adviseren we om het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen te houden. Zorg ervoor dat ze niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen. •

Wanneer de uitschuifbare opzetkam verwijderd is, mag het scheersysteem niet tegen de huid gedrukt worden. Risico op verwonding! • Alleen voor  
huishoudelijk gebruik. Olieflesje Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

Niet inslikken. Niet op de ogen aanbrengen. Bij het daarvoor bestemde afval werpen wanneer het flesje leeg is. Beschrijving 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Knipkam voor  
langere haartjes 14-35 mm (uitsluitend HC 5050) Knipkam voor kortere haartjes 3-24 mm Scheersysteem Lengtekeuzeknop Aan/uit schakelaar met  
oplaadindicator Snoerstation Speciale snoerset Opladen De beste omgevingstemperatuur voor het opladen ligt tussen de 15 °C en 35 °C. Stel het apparaat  
niet voor langere periodes bloot aan temperaturen hoger dan 50 °C.

28 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 28 04.09.12 11:04 • Sluit het apparaat met behulp van de speciale snoerset (6) aan op een stopcontact. Zorg dat de  
motor uitgeschakeld is. • Wanneer het apparaat voor de eerste keer wordt opgeladen of wanneer het een paar maanden niet gebruikt is, dient u het apparaat  
tenminste acht uur achter elkaar te laten opladen. • Als het apparaat eenmaal volledig is opgeladen, gebruikt u het op de normale wijze tot het weer leeg is.  
Laad het daarna weer op tot zijn volledige capaciteit. De maximumcapaciteit zal alleen bereikt worden na enkele oplaadcycli. • Volledig opgeladen werkt het  
apparaat tenminste 40 minuten snoerloos.

Dit kan variëren naar gelang het soort haar dat u trimt. • Wanneer de oplaadbare batterijen leeg zijn, kunt u het apparaat ook gebruiken door het met behulp  
van de speciale snoerset aan te sluiten op een stopcontact. Oplaadindicator De oplaadindicator geïntegreerd in de aan/uit schakelaar (4) geeft de  
oplaadstatus van de batterijen weer. Tijdens het opladen licht het symbooltje in de aan/uitschakelaar permanent groen op. Wanneer de batterij volledig is  
opgeladen, schakelt de oplaadindicator uit. Algemene informatieve over haarknippen • Het haar moet schoon, goed gekamd, klitvrij en droog zijn. • Wanneer u  
niet gewend bent om haar te knippen, begin dan met een hogere instelling en daarna een lagere instelling om te voorkomen dat er teveel haar afgeknipt wordt.  
• Maak langzame en gecontroleerde bewegingen. Forceer de tondeuse niet sneller door het haar dan hij kan knippen. • Schud of blaas tussendoor de haartjes  
van de tondeuse.

Als er teveel haar in de uitschuifbare opzetkam zit, verwijder het dan. • Kam het haar tijdens het knippen regelmatig in de stijl die u wenst om de vooruitgang  
te controleren. Haarknippen Haarknippen met de knipkam • Plaats de haarknipopzetkam (1a/1b) op het apparaat, terwijl het apparaat uitgeschakeld is. •  
Druk op de lengtekeuzeknop (3) en schuif de haarknipopzetkam tot de gewenste haarlengte. Mogelijke lengte-instellingen (in mm): 29

92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.

indd 29 04.09.12 11:04 Langhaarkam (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Korthaarkam (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Schakel het apparaat aan  
door de aan-/uitknop (4) in te drukken en knip het haar af op de gewenste lengte. Haar knippen zonder de knipkam • Verwijder de knipkam. • Schakel het  
apparaat aan door de aan-/uitknop (4) in te drukken om met knippen te beginnen.

• Beweeg het tondeusesysteem alleen in een parallelle positie over de huid (A, haar knippen). Beweeg het apparaat langzaam en voorzichtig tegen de  
haargroeirichting in. • Het tondeusesysteem mag alleen in verticale positie worden gehouden bij het trimmen van contouren (B, trimmen). • Zorg ervoor dat u  
het apparaat niet kantelt terwijl het in contact is met de huid (C). @@@@Regelmatig reinigen zorgt voor betere prestaties. Reinigen met het borsteltje •  
Schakel het apparaat uit.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](#)

[HC3050 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>



@@Hij opent tot ca 45°. @@@@Kan zonder waarschuwing veranderd worden. @@@@Ingen dele må udskiftes eller manipuleres. Man kan risikere at få elektrisk stød.

@@@Generelt anbefales det, at produktet opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Børn bør overvåges for at sikre, at de ikke leger med produktet. • Når afstandskammen fjernes, bør skæresystemet ikke trykkes mod huden. Risiko for skader! • Kun til hjemmebrug. Olieflaske Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Undgå at sluge olien. Undgå at få olie i øjnene. Bortskaf på rigtig vis, når den er tom. Beskrivelse 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Klipperkam til langt hår 14 – 35 mm (kun HC 5050) Klipperkam til kort hår 3 – 24 mm Skæresystem Længdevælger Tænd-/sluk-knap med opladerindikator Ledningsstik Specialledning Opladning Opladning foregår bedst ved i omgivelser med en temperatur mellem 15 °C og 35 °C. Apparatet må ikke udsættes for temperaturer over 50 °C i længere perioder.

32 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 32 04.09.12 11:04 • Apparatet tilsluttes en stikkontakt med specialledningen (6). Motoren skal være slukket. • Ved første opladning, eller når apparatet ikke har været brugt i nogle måneder, skal det oplades uafbrudt i mindst 8 timer. • Når apparatet er fuldt opladet, aflades det (til det er tomt) ved normal brug. Derefter genoplades det til fuld kapacitet. Den maksimale kapacitet nås først efter flere cyklusser med opladning og afladning. • En fuld opladning giver mindst 40 minutters ledningsfri brug.

Det kan variere afhængig af det hår, der trimmes. • Hvis de genopladelige batterier aflades, kan du også anvende apparatet ved at tilslutte det til en stikkontakt med specialledningen. Opladningsindikator Opladningsindikatoren integreret i tænd-/sluk-knappen (4) viser opladningsstatus for batterierne. Under opladning lyser symbolet på tænd-/sluk-knappen permanent grønt. Når batteriet er fuldt opladet, slukker opladningsindikatoren. Generelle oplysninger om hårklipping • Håret skal være rent, friseret igennem, tørt og ikke filtret. • Hvis du ikke er vant til at klippe hår, bør du starte med en længere indstilling og derefter reducere indstillingen for at undgå at klippe mere hår af end ønsket. • Brug en langsom og kontrolleret bevægelse. Tving ikke klipperen gennem håret, hurtigere end den kan klippe det. • Ryst eller pust håret væk fra klipperen en gang imellem.

Hvis der bliver fanget for mange hår i afstandskammen, fjernes det. • Kontrollér din klipping løbende ved regelmæssigt at frisere håret i den ønskede frisur. Klipping af hår Klipping af hår med hårklipperkam • Sæt hårklipperkammen (1a/1b) på apparatet mens apparatet er slukket. • Tryk på knappen til valg af længde (3), og skub hårklipperkammen op til din ønskede hårlængde. Mulige længdeindstillinger (mm): Klipperkam til langt hår (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Klipperkam til kort hår (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Tænd for apparatet ved at trykke på tænd-/sluk-knappen (4), og klip håret i den ønskede længde. 33 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 33 04.09.12 11:04 Klipping af hår uden hårklipperkam • Fjern hårklipperkammen. • Tænd apparatet ved at trykke på tænd-/sluk-knappen (4) for at begynde klippingen.

• Bevæg kun skæresystemet i en position parallelt med huden (A, klipping af hår). Bevæg apparatet langsomt og forsigtigt imod den retning håret vokser. • Skæresystemet bør kun holdes lodret ved trimning af konturer (B, trimning). • Undgå at hælde apparatet, når det berører huden (C). • Undgå urolige bevægelser under klipping.

Rengøring Apparatet kan rengøres under rindende vand. Advarsel: Afbryd strømforsyningen til apparatet, før det rengøres i vand. Regelmæssig rengøring sikrer en bedre trimning. Rengøring med børsten • Sluk for apparatet. Åbn skæresystemet ved at trykke tommelfingeren mod trimmeren på forsiden. Det åbnes ca. 45°. • Brug børsten til at rengøre trimmeren og området bag trimmeren (inde i kabinettet). Rengøring med vand • Sluk for apparatet, og skyl hovedet og trimmeren under varmt rindende vand. Du kan også skylle det åbne skæresystem. Hold dit apparat i topform For at sikre at skæresystemet fungerer korrekt, smøres det med en let maskinolie, hver gang trimmeren har været i brug – især ved rengøring under rindende vand. Sådan bevares batterierne For at bevare optimal kapacitet på de genopladelige batterier skal apparatet aflades fuldstændigt (ved brug) ca. hver 6. måned. Derefter genoplades apparatet til fuld kapacitet.

34 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 34 04.09.12 11:04 Miljømæssige oplysninger Dette produkt indeholder genopladelige batterier. Af hensyn til miljøet bør produktet ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. Bortskaffelse kan ske på et Braun Servicecenter eller dertil egnede, lokale opsamlingssteder. Der tages forbehold for ændringer uden forudgående varsel. Elektriske specifikationer findes på specialledningen. Garanti Braun yder 2 års garanti på dette produkt gældende fra købsdatoen. Inden for garantiperioden vil Braun for egen regning afhjælpe fabriktions- og materialefejl efter vort skøn gennem reparation eller ombytning af apparatet.

Denne garanti gælder i alle lande, hvor Braun er repræsenteret. Denne garanti dækker ikke skader opstået ved fejlbetjening, normalt slid eller fejl som har ringe effekt på værdien eller funktionsdygtigheden af apparatet. Garantien bortfalder ved reparationer udført af andre end de af Braun anviste reparatører og hvor originale Braun reservedele ikke er anvendt. Ved service inden for garantiperioden afleveres eller indsendes hele apparatet sammen med købsbevis til et autoriseret Braun Service Center: [www.service.braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com).

braun.com. Ring 7015 0013 for oplysning om nærmeste Braun Service Center. 35 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 35 04.09.12 11:04 Norsk Våre produkter er utviklet for å oppfylle de høyeste standarder for kvalitet, funksjonalitet og design. Vi håper du vil få stor glede av ditt nye produkt fra Braun.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

[HC3050 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>

**Advarsel** • Apparatet er utstyrt med en spesialledning (6) med en integrert lavspenningsadapter for ekstra sikkerhet. Du må derfor ikke bytte ut eller foreta endringer på ledningen. Gjør du det, kan det medføre fare for elektrisk støt. • Bruk aldri apparatet hvis kuttesystemet eller spesialledningen er skadet. • Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til at barn eller personer med nedsatte fysiske eller mentale funksjoner bruker det, med mindre de er under oppsikt av noen som tar ansvar for deres sikkerhet. Generelt anbefaler vi at produktet oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Barn bør holdes under oppsikt for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.

• Når klippekammen er fjernet, bør ikke kuttesystemet trykkes mot huden. Risiko for skader! • Kun til privat bruk. Oljeflaske Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Innholdet må ikke svelges, og må ikke komme i kontakt med øynene. Skal kastes i henhold til gjeldende regler når den er tom. Beskrivelse 1a 1b 2 3 4 5 6 Klippekam for langt hår 14 – 35 mm (kun HC 5050) Klippekam for kort hår 3 – 24 mm Kuttesystem Lengdevelger Av/på-bryter med ladeindikator Strømtilkobling Spesialledning Lading Den beste temperaturen for lading er mellom 15 °C og 35 °C. Ikke utsett barbermaskinen for temperaturer som er høyere enn 50 °C over lengre perioder. 36 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 36 04.09.

12 11:04 • Bruk spesialledningen (6) for å koble apparatet til et strømuttak når det er avslått. • Når du lader apparatet for første gang, eller når apparatet ikke har vært i bruk på noen måneder, bør det lades opp kontinuerlig i minst 8 timer. • Når apparatet er helt oppladet, skal den lades ut (til det er helt tom for strøm) gjennom normal bruk. Deretter må du lade det opp til full kapasitet igjen. Full kapasitet oppnås først etter flere sykluser med lading/utlading.

• Et fulladet apparat gir minst 40 minutter ledningsfri brukstid. Dette kan variere avhengig av egenskapene til håret du trimmer. • Hvis de oppladbare batteriene er utladede, kan du bruke apparatet ved å koble det til et strømuttak via spesialledningen. Ladeindikator Ladeindikatoren som er integrert i på/av-bryteren (4) viser batterienes ladestatus. Når apparatet lades, lyser symbolet på på/av-bryteren grønt.

Når batteriet er helt oppladet, slukkes lyset på ladeindikatoren. Generell informasjon om klipping av hår • Håret bør være nyvasket, tørket, kjemmet og uten floker. • Hvis du ikke er vant til å klippe hår bør du starte med en lengre innstilling og redusere lengden etter hvert for å unngå å klippe håret kortere enn ønsket. • Bruk rolige og kontrollerte bevegelser. Ikke press apparatet gjennom håret raskere enn det greier å klippe. • Rist eller blås bort håret fra klipperen med jevne mellomrom. Hvis for mye hår blir sittende i klippekammen, bør du ta den av. • For å kontrollere at du klipper som planlagt, kan du gre håret til den ønskede frisyren noen ganger underveis i klippingen. Hårklipping Hårklipping med klippekam • Sett kammen (1a/1b) på apparatet når apparatet avslått. • Trykk på lengdevelgeren (3) og skyv klippekammen til ønsket hårlengde.

Tilgjengelige lengdeinnstillinger (mm): Klippekam for langt hår (1a) = 14 / 17 / 20 / 23 / 26 / 29 / 32 / 35 Klippekam for kort hår (1b) = 3 / 6 / 9 / 12 / 15 / 18 / 21 / 24 • Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på på/av-bryteren (4) og klipp håret til ønsket lengde. 37 92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 37 04.09.12 11:04 Hårklipping uten klippekam • Fjern klippekammen. • Slå på apparatet ved å trykke på på/av-bryteren (4) for å begynne å klippe. • Beveg alltid kuttesystemet parallelt med hudoverflaten (A, klipping). Før apparatet sakte og kontrollert mot hårets vekstretning. • Kuttesystemet skal kun holdes vertikalt (B, trimming) når du trimmer konturer. • Pass på at du ikke vipper på apparatet mens det berører huden (C).

• Unngå brå bevegelser når du klipper. Rengjøring Apparatet kan rengjøres under rennende vann. Advarsel: Koble apparatet fra strømmettet før det rengjøres med vann. Regelmessig rengjøring gir bedre resultater. Rengjøring med børste • Slå av apparatet.

Åpne kuttesystemet ved å trykke med tommelen mot trimmeren fra forsiden. Den åpner seg i ca. 45° vinkel. • Rengjør trimmeren og området bak den brede trimmeren (inni huset) med børsten. Rengjøring med vann • Slå av apparatet og skyll hodet og trimmeren under rennende, varmt vann.

Du kan også skylle det åpnede kuttesystemet. Hold apparatet i god stand Smør apparatet med lett maskinolje etter hver bruk, særlig etter at du har rengjort det under rennende vann, for at kuttesystemet skal fungere optimalt. Ta vare på batteriene For å opprettholde full batterikapasitet i de oppladbare batteriene, må apparatet lades helt ut (gjennom normal bruk) omtrent hver 6. måned. Lad så opp apparatet til full kapasitet igjen. 38

92390681\_HC5050\_MN\_S4-58.indd 38 04.09.12 11:04 Miljøhensyn Dette produktet inneholder oppladbare batterier. Av miljømessige hensyn må produktet ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall etter endt levetid.

Returner produktet til en forhandler, et Braunservicesenter eller til en lokal miljøstasjon. Med forbehold om at endringer kan gjøres uten varsel. Elektriske spesifikasjoner er angitt på spesialledningen. Garanti Vi gir 2 års garanti på produktet gjeldende fra kjøpsdato. I garantitiden vil vi gratis rette eventuelle fabrikkasjons- eller materialfeil, enten ved reparasjon eller om vi finner det hensiktsmessig å bytte hele produktet. Denne garanti er gyldig i alle land der Braun eller Brauns distributør selger produktet. Denne garanti dekker ikke: skader på grunn av feil bruk, normal slitasje eller skader som har ubetydelig effekt på produktets verdi og virkemåte. Garantien bortfaller dersom reparasjoner utføres av ikke autorisert person eller hvis andre enn originale Braun reservedeler benyttes. For service i garantitiden skal hele produktet leveres eller sendes sammen med kopi av kjøpskvittering til nærmeste autoriserte Braun Serviceverksted: [www.service.braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com).

[braun.com](http://www.service.braun.com). Ring 22 63 00 93 for å bli henvist til nærmeste autoriserte Braun Serviceverksted.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official BRAUN](#)

[HC3050 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5483948>